

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATION, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-03388-EGS

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR STAY AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION TO COMMENCE DISCOVERY**

Jesse R. Binnall (VA022)  
THE BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC  
717 King Street, Suite 200  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Tel: (703) 888-1943  
Fax: (703) 888-1930  
Email: jesse@binnall.com

*Attorney for Donald J. Trump and  
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ attempt to open discovery is contrary to procedural rules and caselaw. ....	1
II. Plaintiffs are incorrect that they should be able to commence discovery now because they bring a claim for injunctive relief. ....	7
a. Any decision on absolute immunity will inform what is going to be discoverable. ....	7
b. Plaintiffs manufactured a claim for injunctive relief as an end run around immunity. ....	7
III. President Trump and other defendants are entitled to a stay pending appeal. ....	9
a. President Trump’s appeal is likely to succeed on the merits. ....	9
b. Denial of a stay would irreparably harm President Trump and other Defendants. ....	10
c. The public interest would not be harmed by a stay, nor would Plaintiffs. ....	10
IV. The stay would apply to all parties. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. United States*,  
 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993) .....8

*Anderson v. United States Attorneys Office*,  
 Civ. A. No. 91–2262–LFO, 1992 WL 159186, at \*1 (D.D.C. Jun. 19, 1992) .....5

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662, 685-686 (2009) .....13

*Associated Mortg. Bankers Inc. v. Carson*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-75, 2017 WL 6001733, at \*6 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017) .....2

*Blassingame, et al. v. Trump*,  
 No. 22-5069, ECF No. 1940608 (D.C. Cir. *appeal docketed* Mar. 22, 2022) .....9

*Chang v. United States*,  
 246 F.R.D. 372, 374 (D.D.C. 2007) .....6

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
 523 U.S. 574, 598 (1998) .....6

*Disability Rts. Council of Greater Wa. v. Wa. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
 234 F.R.D. 4, 6 (D.D.C. 2006) .....3

*District of Columbia v. Jones*,  
 919 A.2d 604, 611 (D.C. 2007) .....6

*Edwards v. District of Columbia*,  
 765 F.Supp.2d 3, 14 (D.D.C. 2011) .....9

*Guttenberg v. Emery*,  
 26 F. Supp. 3d 88, 97 (D.D.C. 2014) .....3, 4

*Hanley v. Donoghue*,  
 116 U.S. 1, 6 (1885) .....12

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982) .....6

*In re Fannie Mae*,  
 227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005) .....4

*Institut Pasteur v. Chiron Corp.*,  
 315 F. Supp. 2d 33, 37 (D.D.C. 2004) .....5

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
 637 F.3d 291, 303 (4th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511, 526 (1985) .....6, 10

*Moore v. Castro*,  
 Civil Action No. 14–2109 (JDB), 2016 WL 10674309, at \*1  
 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 14, 2016).....5

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) .....8

<i>New York Times v. United States</i> ,	
403 U.S. 713, 714 (1971) .....	8
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
457 U.S. 731, 746 (1982) .....	6
<i>Notaro v. Koch</i> ,	
95 F.R.D. 403, 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	3
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> ,	
402 U.S. 415, 419 (1971) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> ,	
576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Manigault Newman</i> ,	
No. 19-CV-1868-RJL (Minute Order Dec. 6, 2019).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> ,	
301 F.R.D. 5, 8 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	2
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of the Police</i> ,	
909 F.2d 512, 516–17 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 2687 (West 2004).....	11
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-408 (West 2021).....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 168.733 (1995) .....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 168.874 (1995) .....	11
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 7.41(1) (West 2019) .....	11

**Rules**

LCvR 16.3(b).....2  
LCvR 16.3(c) .....6
